

# **Dispute Resolution Services**

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

## **DECISION**

Dispute Codes MNETC FF

## Introduction

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "Act") for:

- a monetary order for compensation related to a Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord's Use of Property pursuant to section 51;
- authorization to recover the filing fee for this application pursuant to section 72.

The hearing was conducted by conference call. All named parties attended the hearing. No issues were raised with respect to the service of the application and evidence submissions on file.

### <u>Issues</u>

Is the tenant entitled to compensation related to a Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord's Use of Property pursuant to section 51? Is the tenant entitled to recover the filing fee for this application from the landlord?

### Background and Evidence

The tenancy began on June 1, 2014 and ended on August 1, 2020.

On June 11, 2020, the landlord sent an email to the tenants advising she was going to be listing the property for sale. The tenants were never issued a Two Month Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord's Use nor did the landlord request that they vacate.

The tenants are claiming compensation based on the landlord not following through on sale and subsequently re-renting the property.

#### <u>Analysis</u>

Section 49 of the Act contains provisions by which a landlord may end a tenancy for landlord's use of property by giving a notice to end tenancy. Section 49(7) requires that a notice must comply with section 52 [form and content of notice to end tenancy].

Section 52 of the Act states as follows:

Form and content of notice to end tenancy

52 In order to be effective, a notice to end a tenancy must be in writing and must

(a) be signed and dated by the landlord or tenant giving the notice,

(b) give the address of the rental unit,

(c) state the effective date of the notice,

(d) except for a notice under section 45 (1) or (2) *[tenant's notice]*, state the grounds for ending the tenancy, and

(e) when given by a landlord, be in the approved form.

Section 51(1) of the Act states that a tenant who <u>receives a notice to end a tenancy</u> <u>under section 49</u> *[landlord's use of property]* is entitled to receive from the landlord on or before the effective date of the landlord's notice an amount that is the equivalent of one month's rent payable under the tenancy agreement.

Further, Section 51 (2) of the Act provides that if steps have not been taken to accomplish the stated purpose for ending the tenancy under section 49 within a reasonable period after the effective date of the notice, or the rental unit is not used for that stated purpose for at least 6 months beginning within a reasonable period after the effective date of the notice, as applicable under section 49, must pay the tenant an amount that is the equivalent of twelve times the monthly rent payable under the tenancy agreement.

I find that the landlord never issued a Notice to End tenancy under section 49 of the Act. As a result, there is no basis for a claim under section 51(2) of the Act.

The tenants' application is dismissed without leave to reapply. The tenants are not entitled to recover the filing fee.

## **Conclusion**

The tenants' application is dismissed without leave to reapply.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: October 03, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch